
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £00.00 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 30 November 2023 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SUBJECT COMMITTEE 2 
An Extraordinary Meeting of Subject Overview and Subject Committee 2 meeting will be held Hybrid 
in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / Remotely via Microsoft 
Teams on Wednesday, 6 December 2023 at 15:00. 
 
AGENDA 
1.  Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations) 
 

3.  Annual Corporate Safeguarding Report 2022/23   3 - 24 
 Invitees 

 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services 
and Health 
 
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jacqueline Davies - Head of Adult Social Care 
Laura Kinsey - Head of Children’s Social Care 
Raeanna Grainger – Group Manager, IAA & Safeguarding  
Louise Morgan – Team Manager - Older People Mental Health 
 

4.  The Learning Disability Transformation Programme   25 - 38 

 Invitees 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services 
and Health 
 
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jacqueline Davies - Head of Adult Social Care 
Shagufta Khan - Group Manager - Commissioning  
Mark Wilkinson - Head of Children’s Social Care 

Public Document Pack



 
5.  Conclusions and Recommendations  

 
 

6.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 
Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting will be 
recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon 
as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 643696 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
S Aspey 
F D Bletsoe 
E L P Caparros 
P Davies 

P Ford 
D T Harrison 
D M Hughes 
M Lewis 

J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
RL Penhale-Thomas 
A Wathan 
R Williams 



 

  

Meeting of:   

  

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 

  

  

Date of Meeting:   

  

6 DECEMBER 2023  

  

  

Report Title:   

  

ANNUAL CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING REPORT 2022-23   

  

Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:   

  

  

CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING  

Responsible  

Officer:   

  

 CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND  

WELLBEING  

Policy Framework 

and Procedure 

Rules:   

There is no effect upon the policy framework or procedure 

rules.  

Executive 
Summary:   
  

This report provides details of the corporate safeguarding 
activity undertaken for the year 2022-23 in
[...]
processes for sharing information, the importance of embedding a quality 
assurance framework, further development of multiagency training and the need for the 
Local Authority to adopt a clear model of practice. 
 
As a result, processes have been strengthened, including improved multiagency working 
practises, the involvement of  fathers and extended family in child protection processes. A 
mandatory training program has been implemented with a focus on the importance of 
professional curiosity and recognising coercive controlling behaviours. Bridgend Children’s 
Social Care has implemented the Signs of Safety Practice Model. A Supervision Policy 
has been embedded throughout the service and this is providing greater management 
oversight. 
 

Page 15



APPENDIX 1 
 

10 
 

Signs of Safety implementation 
Following the Leadership Team agreeing the Organisational and Practice Goals they 
expected to achieve through the implementation of Signs of Safety with Signs of Safety 
Consultant Bev Edwards, two Signs of Safety Launch days were held in March 2023. The 
aim of the Launch days were to introduce Signs of Safety to the Children’s Social Care 
Workforce and share the implementation plan alongside the Leadership Promise.  
 
Following this, as part of the implementation plan, four workstreams were developed, 
these included; System Alignment, Meaningful Measures, Leadership and Learning and 
Development. 
 
Between April and July all Social Care Workforce were offered and attended two day 
Signs of Safety training, introducing them to the Risk Assessment and Next Steps. 
Following this training all Childrens Social Care Teams spent time with the Signs of Safety 
Consultant as part of practice intensive sessions within their individual teams. Partner 
Agency briefings were also facilitated by the Signs of Safety Consultant. They also 
facilitated a session with the Joint operational Group, which included partners form MASH, 
Education and Health. Quarterly partner
[...]
en within our existing medium 
term Residential Home have been reviewed to enable maximum occupancy. 

• Securing funding to enable the commission of a specialist placement support 
service for children within both fostering and residential placements. 

 
The local authority currently has 3 OWR placements.  
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
6 DECEMBER 2023 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
THE LEARNING DISABLITY TRANSFORMATION 

PROGRAMME  
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES & 

WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

                 
JACKIE DAVIES 

HEAD OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure 
rules.  

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The purpose of this report is to outline the current position of the 
Learning Disability Service in Adult Social Care, alongside the 
proposed response; being the implementation of a new Learning 
Disability Transformation Programme.  

 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to outline to Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

2 a proposed Learning Disability Transformation Programme in Bridgend County 
Borough Council’s (the Council’s) Adult Social Services Care. The report will detail 
the rationale, details of the program and projected benefits. 
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 Ten years ago, in 2013, Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) commissioned 

Alder Advice to co-produce an “Assessment of Opportunities to Improve the Cost 
Effectiveness of Learning Disability Services” with the Community Learning Disability 
Team (CLDT) staff and senior social services managers, including staff from Practice, 
Commissioning, and Housing. The aim of the 2013 project was to identify how 
individuals with learning disabilities could be supported to have as good a quality of 
life as possible given

Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2023 

 

MINUTES OF AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB / REMOTELY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 
2023 AT 15:00  
 

Present 
 

Councillor F D Bletsoe – Chairperson 
 
E L P Caparros P Davies P Ford D M Hughes 
M Lewis J Llewellyn-Hopkins A Wathan R Williams 
    
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
D T Harrison and RL Penhale-Thomas 
 
Officers: 
 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jackie Davies Head of Adult Social Care 
Raeanna Grainger Group Manager, IAA & Safeguarding 
Louise Morgan Team Manager - Older People Mental Health 
Nicola Echanis Head of Education & Family Support 
Gail Biggs Group Manager - Learner Support 
Martin Morgans Head of Performance and Partnership Services 
Shagufta Khan Social Work Lead in Adult Social Care 
Mark Wilkinson Group Manager - Learning Disability 
Jessica McLellan Scrutiny Officer 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
 
Cabinet Member 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie    Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Social Services and Health 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2023 

 

55. Annual Corporate Safeguarding Report 2022/23 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:            Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers and Cabinet Members, 
the Committee made the following Recommendations:  

 
1. That future presentations of this report also contain data from previous years to allow Members to draw 

comparisons.  
 
2. That the Committee write a letter to Welsh Government expressing their concern regarding the number 

of children and families in temporary accommodation and the need for uplift to the Local Housing 
Allowance to support the social sector via private rental.  

 
Additional Information  
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers and Cabinet Members, the Committee 
requested:  
 

3. The number and percentage of staff who attended the recent 2-day Signs of Safety training and the 
number and percentage of staff who have subscribed to the next cohort of 5-day training in January 
2024.   

 

Date Decision Made 
 

6 December 2023 

 
 

56. The Learning Disability Transformation Programme 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:            Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers and Cabinet Members, 
the Committee requested:  

 
4. Members expressed concern that the £3.61m level of overspend is not sustainable and requested 

that the proposed efficiency savings to reduce spending in Learning Disability Services be made 
available to the Budget Research and Evaluation Panel.  

 
5. Any examples of potential savings that could be explored where there is possible duplication of 

provision and resources, for example, the provision of transport to school for a disabled child in a 
family with a Motability car. 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2023 

 

 
6. That an Update from Learning Disability Transformation Programme be added to their Forward 

Work Programme for 2024/25 to include performance monitoring data from the Programme Board 
and results from the outcome surgeries demonstrating achievements for individuals.  
 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

6 December 2023 

 
 

57. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

6 December 2023 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 17:31 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=79HTuVOj5-U

